

No. 06-1164

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JOHN R. SAND & GRAVEL COMPANY, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

GREGORY C. SISK  
UNIVERSITY OF ST.  
THOMAS SCHOOL OF LAW  
1000 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis MN 55403  
(651) 962-4923

JEFFREY K. HAYNES  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEITH C. JABLONSKI  
BEIER HOWLETT, P.C.  
200 E. Long Lake Road,  
Suite 110  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304  
(248) 645-9400

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented ..... i

Rule 29.6 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....ii

Table of Authorities..... viii

Opinions Below ..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 2

1. Statement of Facts ..... 2

    a. John R. Sand’s Leasehold..... 2

    b. EPA’s Early Activities..... 3

    c. Early EPA Fences..... 3

    d. Amended ROD and Administrative  
    Order..... 4

2. Proceedings in the Court of Federal Claims:  
Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings..... 5

3. Proceedings in the Court of Federal Claims:  
Trial ..... 6

4. Proceedings in the Federal Circuit..... 8

Summary of Argument ..... 10

Argument ..... 13

Section 2501 of Title 28 is an unexceptional procedural statute of limitations that does not limit the subject matter jurisdiction of the Court of Federal Claims.

- A. By its plain language, § 2501 bars a claim filed more than six years after accrual, when the claim already is one to which subject matter jurisdiction in the Court of Federal Claims has attached..... 13
  - 1. Section 2501 assumes, and therefore does not limit, subject matter jurisdiction..... 13
  - 2. The timeliness inquiry under § 2501 is separate from the antecedent jurisdictional inquiry under 28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 15
  - 3. When Congress has conditioned the jurisdiction of the Court of Federal Claims on the timing of a claim, it has done so directly and within the statute granting subject matter jurisdiction..... 17

B.	As codified in Title 28 of the United States Code, statutes granting subject matter jurisdiction to the Court of Federal Claims speak forthrightly in the language of “jurisdiction,” while statutes classified as procedural (including § 2501) address jurisdiction only to confirm the prior attachment of jurisdiction. ....	19
1.	Crucial differences in statutory language are highlighted by a comparison of those statutes classified as conferring jurisdiction on the Court of Federal Claims as contrasted with those categorized as establishing procedural rules for the court. ....	19
2.	Statutes defining the subject matter jurisdiction of the Court of Federal Claims speak expressly and distinctively in the language of jurisdiction. ....	21
3.	Section 2501, as the general statute of limitations for the claims within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Court of Federal Claims, is a procedural provision that does not speak in jurisdictional terms. ....	22
C.	The legal context of the historical period and the legislative history of its predecessor confirm that § 2501 is not jurisdictional but rather is an ordinary statute of limitations to be applied consistent with traditional understandings. ....	24

1.	The Tucker Act grants subject matter jurisdiction to the Court of Federal Claims to hear claims over which Congress has waived sovereign immunity. ....	24
2.	The legislative history of the predecessor to § 2501 demonstrates that Congress intended the statute of limitations to be procedural, not jurisdictional. ....	26
3.	Construing § 2501’s predecessor as non-jurisdictional is consistent with contemporary legal context. ....	28
4.	Early decisions characterizing the predecessor statute of limitations as jurisdictional constitute dicta, contradict the legislative intent, and have been superseded by recent decisions recognizing § 2501 as an unexceptional statute of limitations to be interpreted consistent with practice among private parties. ....	30
D.	This Court does not characterize statutes of limitations on civil claims against the United States as jurisdictional but instead directs them to be applied in the same manner as among private parties. ....	33
1.	This Court’s decisions approving equitable adjustments to statutes of limitations applicable in federal government cases negate any	

characterization of these statutes of limitations as jurisdictional.....	33
2. Once Congress has waived sovereign immunity, a statute of limitations should be applied to the government in the same manner as to private parties. ....	37
3. <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> does not apply to statutes of limitations, does not override the traditional rule that a statute of limitations is a non-jurisdictional affirmative defense, and does not contradict <i>Irwin</i> or <i>Franconia</i> . ....	38
4. The canon that waivers of sovereign immunity are construed in favor of the sovereign does not permit reformulation of § 2501 from a procedural to a jurisdictional statute.....	40
E. Construing § 2501 as non-jurisdictional serves to reduce judicial burdens and promotes efficient litigation. ....	44
F. The court of appeals dismissal may not be affirmed as an exercise of discretion to raise <i>sua sponte</i> the timeliness of a lawsuit when that court squarely decided the issue as a matter of jurisdiction and the government deliberately waived the statute of limitations defense. ....	47
Conclusion.....	48



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	24
<i>Basso v. United States</i> 239 U.S. 602 (1916) .....	41
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....	18, 42
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	35, 36
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> 551 U.S. ____, No. 06-5306 (June 14, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> 115 U.S. 620 (1885) .....	29
<i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> 325 U.S. 304 (1945) .....	45
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	38, 39, 47
<i>Finn v. United States</i> 123 U.S. 227 (1887) .....	31, 32
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	43
<i>Franconia Associates v. United States</i> 536 U.S. 129 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	28
<i>Grass Valley Terrace v. United States</i> 69 Fed. Cl. 341 (2005).....	14
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> 459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....	39
<i>Hair v. United States</i> 350 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> 517 U.S. 654 (1996) .....	23, 29
<i>Honda v. Clark</i> 386 U.S. 484 (1967) .....	42
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> 350 U.S. 61 (1955) .....	40
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> 290 U.S. 13 (1933) .....	43
<i>Jentoft v. United States</i> 450 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	41
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> 143 Fed. Appx. 317 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> 57 Fed. Cl. 182 (2003).....	1, 2
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i>	

59 Fed. Cl. 645 (2004).....	8
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> 60 Fed. Cl. 272 (2004).....	8
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> 60 Fed. Cl. 347 (2004).....	8
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> 62 Fed. Cl. 556 (2004).....	1, 2
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> 457 F.3d 1345 (2006).....	1
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> 107 U.S. 123 (1883).....	30, 31, 34, 42
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	9, 12
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	41
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	11, 15
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	38
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	6
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	7
<i>M'Elmoyle v. Cohen</i> 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 312 (1839).....	29

<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> 321 U.S. 342 (1944) .....	45
<i>Oropallo v. United States</i> 994 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	14
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the University of Minnesota</i> 534 U.S. 533 (2002) .....	20
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> 541 U.S. 401 (2004) .....	35, 39
<i>Shaw v. Railroad Co.</i> 101 U.S. 557 (1880) .....	32
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> 352 U.S. 270 (1957) .....	30, 33, 34, 42
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> 486 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	29
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	7
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> 516 U.S. 124 (1995) .....	23
<i>Townsend v. Jemison</i> 50 U.S. (9 How.) 407 (1850) .....	29
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i>	

534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	14
<i>United States v. Brown</i>	
333 U.S. 18 (1948) .....	42
<i>United States v. Causby</i>	
328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	16, 42
<i>United States v. Clarke</i>	
445 U.S. 253 (1980) .....	16
<i>United States v. Idaho</i>	
508 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	42
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i>	
444 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	40
<i>United States v. Menasche</i>	
348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i>	
463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	11, 15, 25, 42
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i>	
537 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	17
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i>	
503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	40
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i>	
312 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i>	
309 U.S. 506 (1940) .....	11
<i>United States v. Wardwell</i>	
172 U.S. 48 (1898) .....	31

*United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*  
537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....15, 17

*United States v. Williams*  
514 U.S. 527 (1995) .....43

*Wood-Ivey Systems Corp. v. United States*  
4 F.3d 961 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....34, 36

*Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*  
455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....22, 36, 38

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....1, 16

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....15, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) .....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1492 .....21

28 U.S.C. § 1494 .....21

28 U.S.C. § 1495 .....21

28 U.S.C. § 1496 .....21

28 U.S.C. § 1497 .....21

28 U.S.C. § 1498 .....21

28 U.S.C. § 1498(b).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1499 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1500 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1501 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1502 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1503 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1505 .....	17, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1507 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1508 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1509 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2107 .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2412 .....	35
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2502 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2502(a).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2503 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2506 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2507 .....	22

28 U.S.C. § 2510 .....	31
28 U.S.C. § 2510(a) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2515 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2517 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2519 .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c) .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 9601 .....	3
Act of February 24, 1855, ch. 122, 10 Stat. 612 .....	25, 26
Act of March 3, 1863, ch. 92, 12 Stat. 765 .....	25
Act of March 3, 1863, ch. 92, 12 Stat. 767 .....	26
Act of Aug. 13, 1946, ch. 959, 60 Stat. 1049 .....	18
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869 .....	19
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 33, 62 Stat. 991 .....	20
Tucker Act, ch. 359, 24 Stat. 505 (1887) .....	25
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(c) .....	16, 29, 37
Rules of the Court of Federal Claims, Rule 8(c) .....	16, 29
Rules of the Court of Federal Claims, Rule 14(b) .....	8



Rules of the Court of Federal Claims, Rule 24 ..... 8

**Legislative Materials**

Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. 983 (1860) ..... 27

Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. 984 (1860) ..... 27, 45

Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. 985 (1860) ..... 27

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. app. 2 (1862) ..... 25

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. app. 124 (1862) ..... 27

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 304 (1863) ..... 27

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 395 (1863) ..... 28

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 414 (1863) ..... 27

H.R. Rep. No. 34, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 3 (1862) ..... 26, 27

H.R. 6974, 49th Cong. (1886) ..... 25

*Revision of Titles 18 and 28 of the United States Code,  
Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary,  
80th Cong., 1st Sess. 44 (1947) ..... 20*

**Other Authorities**

Joseph K. Angell, *A Treatise on the Limitation of  
Actions At Law and Suits in Equity and Admiralty* (4th  
ed. 1861) ..... 29

William W. Barron, *The Judicial Code*

8 F.R.D. 439 (1949).....	19
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Growth of the Law</i> (1924) .....	19
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton, et al., eds. 2005).....	18
Calvin W. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (Supp. 1993) .....	34
Note, <i>Developments in the Law – Statutes of Limitations</i> 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950).....	36, 45
Richard H. Seamon, <i>Separation of Powers and the Separate Treatment of Contract Claims Against the Federal Government for Specific Performance</i> 43 Vill. L. Rev. 155 (1998) .....	25
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Litigation With the Federal Government</i> (4th ed. 2006).....	26
William M. Wiecek, <i>The Origin of the United States Court of Claims</i> 20 Admin. L. Rev. 387 (1968).....	25
